IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

In re: Electronic Pleas of Guilty)) M.R. 18368))

ORDER

In the exercise of its general administrative and supervisory authority over all courts, the Supreme Court hereby establishes the "Standards for Accepting Electronic Pleas of Guilty in the Illinois Courts Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 529," attached hereto, to maintain the orderly development of practices and procedures associated with the implementation of accepting, electronically, voluntary pleas of guilty from offenders in minor traffic and conservation offenses under Supreme Court Rule 529. Therefore, and until further order of the Court, IT IS ORDERED:

The Administrative Director shall prescribe the Standards, authorize the implementation, and assure that compliance with this order is correctly and uniformly employed in each county approved to accept electronic pleas of guilty and shall notify the chief judge of the circuit of any unauthorized deviations. The chief judge shall make and enforce any corrective orders as deemed necessary.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

The Administrative Director is authorized to amend the Standards for Accepting Electronic Pleas of Guilty Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 529 as is deemed necessary and appropriate.

Order entered by the Court.

FILED

DEC 2 0 2006

SUPREME COURT CLERK